

Misc Appeal No. 15 of 2025  
CNR No. WBHW010006602025

Present: Abhijit Som,  
District Judge, Howrah.  
J.O. Code - WB01127

Order No.05 dated 20-03-2025

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the appellant moves an application under section 151 CPC praying for a direction upon the Officer-in-Charge of Domjur PS to implement the order of injunction dated 17-02-2025. It is alleged that the order of injunction is violated by the respondent/defendant. The appellant has stated that while he was raising construction according to sanction plan of the competent authority, the respondent/defendant is trying to obstruct the construction work. However, in the injunction order it is simply stated that the respondent is restrained from creating any disturbance to the peaceful possession of the appellant. This court of the view that without hearing the respondent, no interim order may be passed at this stage involving the police authority for the purpose of implementation of the order.

The interim order of injunction is extended till 17-04-2025.

To date (17-04-2025).

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah