

Misc. Appeal No. 15 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01 000660 2025
Present: Subhash Kumar Kar,
District Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB00592

Order No. 18 dated 10.02.2026.

Appellant has taken the step.

The application under Section 151 of C.P.C. is taken up for hearing.

Heard on the petition under Section 151 of C.P.C. praying for police assistance for implementation of ad interim order of injunction granted on 17.02.2025.

The learned Advocate appearing for the appellant submitted that the respondent/defendant is interfering with the ad interim order of temporary injunction passed by this Court and as a result, the appellant has restrained from time to time to continue with the construction work on the suit property.

In this regard, the appellant/plaintiff has filed certain documents wherefrom it appears that the appellant/plaintiff had informed the local P.S. regarding alleged interference on 26.02.2025.

under the above facts and circumstances, the petition is allowed and I/C, Domjur P.S. is directed to see that the order passed by this Court on 17.02.2025 is maintained in its letter and spirit.

Thus, the petition is disposed.

The ad interim order of injunction is extended till next date.

It appears from the report of the Process Server that the address of the respondent could not be found despite search.

Appellant is directed to take steps accordingly.

Fix 09.03.2026 for steps.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C, Domjur P.S. for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me.

D. J.

District Judge, Howrah.